11-04-1999 U.S. Department of Comm FORM PTO-1618A ent and Trademark Offi TRADEMARK OMB 0651-0027 101191992 **RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET** TRADEMARKS ONLY The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original decument(s) or copy(les). Submission Type Conveyance Type Χĺ **Assignment** License New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Document ID # **Effective Date** Month Day Year Merger **Correction of PTO Error** Reel # Frame # Change of Name **Corrective Document** Reel # Frame # Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year Name MONONA WIRE CORPORATION 09/16/99 Formerly Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation **Association** Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name | CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK **DBA/AKA/TA** Composed of Third Floor 425 Lexington Avenue, Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) New York New York 10017 State/Country Zip Code If document to be recorded is an Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership assignment and the receiving party is

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Gover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20201 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Corporation

00000241 75563482

1

11/03/1999 MTHAI1

ADDRESS.

01 FC:481

**Association** 

Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization

40.00 DP

Other New York Agent of Canadian Bank

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Canada

TRADEMARK REEL: 001984 FRAME: 0649

not domiciled in the United States, an

appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.

(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)

FORM PTO-1 Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0851-0027	1618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.			
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 704-348-5105			
Name	CADWALADER, WI	CKERSHAM & TAFT	
Address (line 1)	RAYNARD D. HOO	D, LEGAL ASSISTANT	
Address (line 2)	227 WEST TRADE	STREET	
Address (line 3)	CHARLOTTE, NC	28202	
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number o including any attachmen	f pages of the attached conveyance	document # 2
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark If additional numbers attached			
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).			
Trademark Application Number(s)  Registration Number(s)  75/563,482  75/564,424  Registration Number(s)			
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 2			
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 65.00			
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account			
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: #			
		Authorization to charge additional fee	es: Yes No X
Statement and Signature			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as			
indica	ated herein.	O AA	
LORI		_ low ods	10/26/99
Name d	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed

Ţ

TRADEMARK REEL: 001984 FRAME: 0650

### MEMORANDUM OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

United States Department of Commerce Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks **Box Assignments** Washington, D.C. 20231

#### Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to a Security Agreement, dated as of September 16, 1999 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), Monona Wire Corporation, an Iowa corporation (the "Assignor"), has granted to CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE, as administrative agent for certain lenders, as Assignee (the "Assignee") a continuing security interest in, and a continuing lien upon, the Trademarks (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement) including the trademarks listed on the annexed Exhibit A, and all applications, registrations, renewals and proceeds (including accounts receivable and royalties) thereof (the "Trademarks"), together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Trademarks. The Assignee's security interest in the Trademarks can only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement.

Dated: September 16, 1999

Very truly yours,

MONONA WIRE CORPORATION

Name: David IL- Schadig Title: VP & Sec.

# ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE, as Administrative Agent as Assignee

TRADEMARK REEL: 001984 FRAME: 0651

### TRADEMARKS

Serial No. or Registration No.

Issue or File Date (Renewal Date, if Applicable)

Mark

## TRADEMARK LICENSES

Serial No. or Registration No.

RECORDED: 11/02/1999

Owner

Issue or File Date (Renewal Date, If Applicable

Mark

# TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Filing Date Mark Serial Number October 5, 1998 **MWC** 75/564,424 MWC & Design October 2, 1998 75/563,482

-2-

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 001984 FRAME: 0652